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Multiple Growth and Margin levers ahead 
 Sandhar reported decent numbers in a tough quarter. EBITDA margin 

contracted 454bps QoQ mainly attributed to negative operating 
leverage. Despite weak 1Q, the management has guided 30% revenue 
growth in FY22 led by strong growth in Cabin and Fabrication, Sheet 
Metal and Aluminum Die Casting (ADC) business. 

 For the Vision and Locking systems, the company is increasing 
presence in the scooter segment, winning new business and increasing 
content per vehicle. The company has received orders for mirrors for 
newly launched RE Meteor and TVS Motors. The company also expects 
strong revenue growth (+35% YoY) from Honda cars. 

 The ADC segment is showing impressive growth led by addition of new 
components (cylinder block and hubs), value addition (Aluminum to 
magnesium content and winning new business from TVS and HMSI. 

 The international subsidiaries are also witnessing sharp improvement 
reported flat revenue QoQ with 12.6%. Bosch (one of their largest 
customers) has awarded a new business in Romania which will 
contribute to incremental revenues of Euro 10mn with healthy margins 
of +20%.  

 Although Cabin and fabrication business revenue slid in 1Q due to 
lockdown restriction, expect sharp recovery ahead led by pick up in 
infra and construction activities and new business orders from Hyundai 
Constructions and Sanny Constructions.  

 The company is looking for impressive revenue growth from sheet 
metal and targeting revenue to be Rs 5bn in 2 years up from Rs.2bn in 
FY21 led by adding new clients TVS and HMSI. 

 The company has also won many new businesses for supplying 
components in Electric Vehicles which will aid significant growth ahead 

 For Vision and Locking systems, increasing presence in the scooter 
segment, winning new business with improving share of high value 
products and premiumization to aid revenue growth and margin 
expansion. We anticipate a 60% EPS CAGR over FY21-23E and maintain 
our Buy rating with a upgraded TP of Rs 441(18x FY23E EPS). 

 Q1FY22 Result (Rs Mn) 

Particulars Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) 

Revenue 4,101 1,294 217.0 6,420 (36.1) 

Total Expense 3,790 1,420 166.8 5,642 (32.8) 

EBITDA 311 (127) (345.1) 778 (60.1) 

Depreciation 239 215 10.7 242 (1.5) 

EBIT 72 (342) (121.1) 536 (86.5) 

Other Income 16 7 118.8 31 (48.8) 

Interest 39 31 26.3 40 (2.4) 

EBT 50 (365) (113.6) 527 (90.6) 

Tax (3) (90) (96.2) 103 (103.3) 

RPAT 21 (310) (106.8) 403 (94.8) 

APAT 21 (310) (106.8) 403 (94.8) 

   (bps)  (bps) 

Gross Margin (%) 43.8 46.8 (299) 40.3 346 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.6 (9.8) 1738 12.1 (454) 

NPM (%) 0.5 (24.0) 2451 6.3 (575) 

Tax Rate (%) (6.9) 24.6 (3151) 19.5 (2646) 

EBIT Margin (%) 1.8 (26.5) 2821 8.3 (658) 
 

 

CMP Rs 277 
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Strong recovery expected from 2Q 

Although 1Q was a weak quarter we see strong earnings growth ahead driven by 1) 
revival in 2W volumes; 2) increase in content per vehicle in the Locks and Mirrors 
division; 3) ramp up in Aluminum die casting business and 4) strong growth in Cabin 
and fabrication business led by pick up in construction activities and 5) cost control 
initiatives.  
Moreover, Sandhar is a supplier to all existing EV players in the domestic market and 
stands to remain unaffected by the advent of EVs as none of their main line products 
are powertrain dependent. Company is adequately equipped to add any new 
product lines with respect to EVs. 
 
Resilient Subsidiaries performance  

The international subsidiaries are witnessing sharp uptick in performance. Margins 
have improved significantly due to restructuring and cost saving exercises. 
Management expects healthy order growth from existing as well as new clientele for 
the Barcelona subsidiary. Bosch (one of their largest customers) has awarded a new 
business in Romania which will contribute to incremental revenues of Euro 10mn 
over 2 years with healthy margins of +20%. 
  

Losses to reduce in JVs 

Revenue contribution from Joint Ventures is expected to improve significantly and 
reduce losses due to economies of scale and new orders from OEMs for helmets and 
headgears (Sandhar Amkin). Sandhar Han Sung (high precision press parts, insert 
moulded contact plates, and switches) has delivered healthy growth and is expected 
to become profitable in FY21. Sandhar Whetron (parking sensors) to start delivering 
to 4W OEMs from FY22.  
 
Conference call highlights 

 Management is witnessing improvement of business and guided 30% revenue 
growth in FY22 with strong margin expected in the range of 11-11.5% going 
forward. Also expect Revenue to grow at 30% CAGR organically over 3-4 years 
led by robust order book.  

 Company targets asset turnover of 2-2.5 times and ROE of 22-25% for any 
business it ventures in. 

 Orders looks strong from August-21 due to built-up of stock before festive 
seasons. Exports have been growing robustly and expected to grow further going 
ahead. Q2 and Q3 poised to be strong due to OEM business growing for Honda 
and Hero while Eicher has been slow. 

 Gross margin expansion on QoQ led by better efficiency and hedge policy. Expect 
GM to improve further.  

 Segment revenue mix for 1Q is PV- 29%, 2W-51%, OH -14%, Others- 6% 

 Revenue contribution from Domestic and Export markets stood at 78/22% 
respectively in Q1FY22. 

 
Aluminum Die Casting business  

 Segment outperformance was attributed to winning new business from TVS and 
Honda motors cycle along with new business acquisition by overseas 
subsidiaries. Company started supplying to Honda motors from this quarter as 
well.  

 Overseas business margins remained strong at 13%. 
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 Honda motorcycle – The company expect die casting revenue from HONDA MC 
to be around ~Rs.1bn in next 1-2 years and also expect to sign new business for 
high end bikes. Expect Honda MC’s share to be 10% of overall business in next 2 
years.  

 
Sheet metal 

 Expecting impressive revenue growth from sheet metal and targeting revenue 
to be Rs.5bn in 2 years up from Rs.2bn in FY21 led by new business from TVS, 
Hero and Honda. 

 The company expect sheet metal revenue from HONDA MC to be around 
~Rs.1bn. 

 
Cabin and fabrication business  

 Expect 15-20% growth in revenue in this segment with 150bps margin expansion 
led by operating leverage and new order. 

 
Locking 

 Locking system business underperformed in Q1 due to non-operation of some 
clients, expecting strong growth in remaining fiscal.  Looking for 25- 28% in FY22. 

 Revenues from Honda Cars expected to grow by 35% in FY22 from locking system 
business and margin to be lower due to adverse product mix.  

 
Joint Ventures 

 JV performance improved YoY with revenues growing 3x to Rs. 155mn while 
EBITDA declined 11% YoY to Rs. -19.4mn (vs Rs. -1.75mn in Q1FY21).  

 JV businesses expected to turn profitable or at least reach breakeven which will 
help trim losses in FY22 compared to FY21.   

 
International Subsidiaries 

 Romanian plant to be operational in FY22 and will help to improve growth in 
overseas markets.  

 Q1 EBIDTA margin improve 70bps YoY basis. However down on QoQ basis due 
to RM cost prices being passed on half yearly lag.  

 Revenue from Hanshin Auto Tech stood Rs. 22.9mn  

 Revenue from Hand Sung Tech stood Rs. 12.7mn  

 Revenue from Jinyoung Sandhar Mechatronics stood at Rs. 81.2mn 

EV development 

 Electric scooter segment contributed Rs.120mn revenue in Q1. Supply started to 
players like Ather, Ola (Ignition system talks) and other big players. In Global 
market, supply has started to players like continental, Porsche,etc. 

Capex 

 FY22 capex for would be in range of Rs.900-1000mn. Extra capex may come for 
inorganic growth or on new product acquisition. Depreciation would be approx. 
of Rs 1bn. 
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Antenna 

 Antenna business has contributed Rs. 65.3mn in Q1 and has outperformed QoQ 
and YoY basis.  Company is the sole supplier for all models launched by Hyundai 
and KIA for at least the next 12 months. 

 Partner with winnercom which is one of the largest player in Sharks and 
Antennas, Company has started exporting to some European OEMs as well. 
Targeting to be market leader in Antenna segment in India. 

Debt 

 Gross debt in Q1 stood Rs. 2.73 bn largely attributed to working capital @ 4%. 
Long term debt in India is NIL, while overseas debt is Rs.940mn (Barcelona for 
Romania expansion). Generated Cash profit of Rs. 290mn in Q1. 

 
 Change in Estimates 

Rs Mn FY22E FY23E 

  New Previous % Cng New Previous % Cng 

Net sales  23,118  22,421  3.1   27,040  26,162  3.4  

EBITDA  2,599  2,478  4.9   3,110  3,016  3.1  

EBITDA margin(%) 11.2 11.1  19bps  11.5 11.5  (3)bps 

APAT  1,032  999  3.4   1,476  1,418  4.1  

EPS  17.1  16.6  3.4   24.5  23.6  4.1  

Source: DART, Company 

 Assumption Sheet 
  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

 Locking Systems  5,053 4,088 3,880  4,501   4,951  

 (% YoY) 14 (19) (5) 16% 10% 

 Vision Systems  2,440 1,749 1,510  1,782   1,996  

 (% YoY) 5 (28) (14) 18% 12% 

 Sheet Metal Components  2,935 2,243 2,320  3,132   3,915  

 (% YoY) 14 (24) 3 35% 25% 

 Cabins & Fabricators  2,896 2,373 2,710  3,794   4,629  

 (% YoY) 104 (18) 14 40% 22% 

 Aluminium Die Casting  3,810 3,734 3,880  4,850   5,820  

 (% YoY) 30 (2) 4 25% 20% 

 Assemblies  3,453 3,076 1,810  2,100   2,415  

 (% YoY) 50 (11) (41) 16% 15% 

 Others  2,820 2,171 2,530  2,960   3,315  

 (% YoY) (19) (23) 17 17% 12% 

 Total  23,406 19,434 18,640  23,118   27,040  

 (% YoY) 20 (17) (4) 24 17 

Source: Company, DART 
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 Consolidated Net Revenue (Rs mn)   EBITDA (Rs mn) and EBITDA Margin 

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 

 
 APAT (Rs mn) vs PAT Margin    Subsidiary margin performance  

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 

 
 Product wise Revenue (Q1FY22)    Segment wise Revenue mix (Q1FY22) 

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 
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Profit and Loss Account     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 19,434 18,636 23,118 27,040 

Total Expense 17,470 16,752 20,519 23,930 

COGS 11,136 10,921 13,432 15,764 

Employees Cost 2,909 2,777 3,250 3,705 

Other expenses 3,426 3,053 3,838 4,462 

EBIDTA 1,964 1,884 2,599 3,110 

Depreciation 984 939 1,042 1,093 

EBIT 980 945 1,558 2,017 

Interest 205 160 224 187 

Other Income 100 108 110 110 

Exc. / E.O. items 0 0 0 0 

EBT 875 892 1,444 1,940 

Tax 211 202 327 439 

RPAT 570 578 1,032 1,476 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 

Profit/Loss share of associates (95) (112) (85) (25) 

APAT 570 578 1,032 1,476 

     

Balance Sheet     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Sources of Funds     

Equity Capital 602 602 602 602 

Minority Interest 36 37 37 37 

Reserves & Surplus 7,023 7,442 8,696 10,248 

Net Worth 7,625 8,044 9,298 10,850 

Total Debt 2,647 2,915 2,315 1,915 

Net Deferred Tax Liability 175 160 160 160 

Total Capital Employed 10,483 11,155 11,810 12,961 

     

Applications of Funds     

Net Block 8,313 8,418 8,076 7,783 

CWIP 330 145 145 45 

Investments 480 584 784 684 

Current Assets, Loans & Advances 4,536 6,812 7,353 9,567 

Inventories 1,957 2,114 2,134 2,462 

Receivables 1,919 3,575 3,407 3,704 

Cash and Bank Balances 75 111 555 1,932 

Loans and Advances 279 337 418 488 

Other Current Assets 306 676 838 980 

     

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions 3,176 4,804 4,549 5,119 

Payables 2,401 3,954 3,496 3,887 

Other Current Liabilities 775 850 1,053 1,232 

sub total     

Net Current Assets 1,360 2,008 2,804 4,448 

Total Assets 10,483 11,155 11,810 12,961 

E – Estimates 
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Important Ratios     

Particulars FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

(A) Margins (%)     

Gross Profit Margin 42.7 41.4 41.9 41.7 

EBIDTA Margin 10.1 10.1 11.2 11.5 

EBIT Margin 5.0 5.1 6.7 7.5 

Tax rate 24.1 22.6 22.6 22.6 

Net Profit Margin 2.9 3.1 4.5 5.5 

(B) As Percentage of Net Sales (%)     

COGS 57.3 58.6 58.1 58.3 

Employee 15.0 14.9 14.1 13.7 

Other 17.6 16.4 16.6 16.5 

(C) Measure of Financial Status     

Gross Debt / Equity 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 

Interest Coverage 4.8 5.9 7.0 10.8 

Inventory days 37 41 34 33 

Debtors days 36 70 54 50 

Average Cost of Debt 7.7 5.8 8.6 8.9 

Payable days 45 77 55 52 

Working Capital days 26 39 44 60 

FA T/O 2.3 2.2 2.9 3.5 

(D) Measures of Investment     

AEPS (Rs) 9.5 9.6 17.1 24.5 

CEPS (Rs) 25.8 25.2 34.5 42.7 

DPS (Rs) 2.0 2.0 3.6 5.2 

Dividend Payout (%) 21.1 20.8 21.1 21.1 

BVPS (Rs) 126.7 133.6 154.5 180.3 

RoANW (%) 7.7 7.4 11.9 14.7 

RoACE (%) 8.5 7.9 11.7 13.6 

RoAIC (%) 9.6 8.8 14.0 18.1 

(E) Valuation Ratios     

CMP (Rs) 277 277 277 277 

P/E 29.2 28.8 16.1 11.3 

Mcap (Rs Mn) 16,652 16,652 16,652 16,652 

MCap/ Sales 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 

EV 19,223 19,456 18,411 16,635 

EV/Sales 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 

EV/EBITDA 9.8 10.3 7.1 5.3 

P/BV 2.2 2.1 1.8 1.5 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.7 0.7 1.3 1.9 

(F) Growth Rate (%)     

Revenue (16.8) (4.1) 24.1 17.0 

EBITDA (21.9) (4.1) 38.0 19.6 

EBIT (42.6) (3.6) 64.9 29.5 

PBT (42.5) 1.9 61.8 34.3 

APAT (41.0) 1.5 78.5 43.0 

EPS (41.0) 1.5 78.5 43.0 

     
Cash Flow     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

CFO 2,390 1,237 2,032 2,513 

CFI (1,985) (974) (925) (610) 

CFF (378) (226) (604) (512) 

FCFF 580 377 1,332 1,813 

Opening Cash 48 75 112 615 

Closing Cash 75 112 615 2,006 

E – Estimates



 

 

 

   
 

 
DART RATING MATRIX  

Total Return Expectation (12 Months)  

Buy > 20% 

Accumulate 10 to 20% 

Reduce 0 to 10% 

Sell < 0% 

 
 

Rating and Target Price History 

 

 

 Month Rating TP (Rs.) Price (Rs.) 

Aug-20 Buy 269 218 

Sep-20 Buy 269 230 

Nov-20 Buy 275 224 

Feb-21 Buy 396 244 

May-21 Buy 424 234 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
*Price as on recommendation date 
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